
 

F.No. NIPHM/4/(1)/BCL/2011-12                                                                                       Dated: 27/30.1.2012.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Sub: Invitation of quotations for supply of Laboratory Equipment to NIPHM, Hyderabad- reg. 

 
Dear Sirs, 
 

Sealed quotations are invited from the eligible bidders/reputed manufacturers/authorized 
dealers/distributors for supply of equipments /items.  The interested parties may send their quotation in the enclosed 
proforma at ANNEXURE – II - A & B (Page No. 4 to 5) in a sealed envelope superscribed as “Tender for Supply 
of Equipment” with Tender enquiry No. NIPHM/4/(1)/BCL/2011-12 dt 27/30.01.2012 and due date to the Registrar 
incharge, NIPHM, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad - 500030 on or before 23.02.2012 upto 02.00 P.M. The quotation will 
be opened on the same day at 03.00 PM. Please read the terms and conditions at Annexure – I (Page No. 2 & 3) 
enclosed before submitting your offer/quotation. 

 
 

Thanking you, 

                                                                        
Yours faithfully, 

Encl: as above 

                                                                                                                                     (G.SHANKAR) 
                                                                                                                                           Registrar i/c. 
                                                                                                                                       For Director General 

                                                                                      
 
Copy to: 
Senior System Analyst within a request to place in NIPHM website please. 
 

 

 

 

 

     

National Institute of Plant Health Management 
Department of Agriculture & Cooperation 

Ministry of Agriculture 
Government of India 

  

Telephone: 9140-24015374 
E-mail: niphm@nic .in 
Tele-Fax:  9140-24015346 

Rajendra Nagar, 
Hyderabad – 500 030  
http://.niphm.gov.in 



 

ANNEXURE-I 

Annexure to tender enquiry no. NIPHM/4/(1)/BCL/2011-12 dt: 27/30.01.2012  due on 23.02.2012. 

TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

1. Sealed Quotations will be accepted from authorized dealers/ distributors/manufacturers for supply of laboratory 

furniture in accordance with our specifications. Dealers/distributor should enclose a copy of the authorization 

certificate along with the quotation. 

2. Tenderer should deposit Rs NIL Rupees NIL Only) towards  Earnest Money (refundable) in the form of demand 

draft drawn in favour of NIPHM, Hyderabad payable at Hyderabad.  

3. Please quote the rates for free delivery at NIPHM, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-30 and no other charges such as 

Octroi, packing, forwarding, insurance and loading, unloading, freight and clearance etc., will be allowed by the 

institute. 

4. The VAT/Sales/General taxes where legally leviable and intended to be claimed should be distinctly shown 

along with the price quoted.  Where this not done no claim for VAT/Sales/General taxes will be admitted at any 

stage and on any ground what so ever. VAT/CST registration No. and date of its validity should be indicated. 

This Institute will not provide “C” & “D” forms, hence quote for the taxes actually leviable. The firm must 

quote their TIN No. , PAN No., (IT returns) VAT registration no. etc. in the quotation (attested copies to be 

enclosed) 

5. The contract shall be interpreted under Indian laws. Any disputes arises will have only within Hyd. 

Jurdictions. In case of any dispute, the decision of NIPHM, Hyderabad shall be final and binding. 

6. The NIPHM does not undertake any responsibility for issue of import licence where it may be required for the 

supply of the stores and acceptance of tender shall not imply such an undertaking on the part of NIPHM. 

7. The rates should be mentioned clearly in both figures and words for each item in the quotation.  If there is any 

variation in figures and words rates quoted in words will be taken in to consideration. The overwriting, cutting, 

erasing, if any should clearly be indicated duly attested. 

8. The Successful firm(s) shall require to deposit 5% of the order value as Security Deposit/Performance Security 

either by means of demand draft or irrevocable Bank Guarantee obtained from any nationalised/commercial 

banks in favour of National Institute of Plant Health Management (NIPHM), the Hyderabad which should be 

valid for 6 months for general stores and beyond 60 days of the warranty period for equipments. The security 

deposit for general stores will be released/discharged after 60 days of complication of supply, installation and 

its final acceptance and for equipments after 60 days of successful completion of warranty period/obligations.    

                                                                                                                     

9. The Performance Security shall be forfeited if the contractor declared successful fails to supply the stores as per 

specification mentioned in the purchase order or does not accept the assigned work for any reason, whatsoever. 

10. If the firm fails to deliver the goods within the stipulated delivery period as mentioned in the purchase order 

penalty of 2% per day of value of order shall be imposed/levied as liquidated damages 

                                                                                                                                                         Contd……..3. 



-3- 

 

11. The supplier will be fully responsible for any loss in transit and will also be responsible for safe delivery of the 

goods/stores in good conditions at NIPHM. 

12. The quantity. of items may increase or decrease at the time of award of purchase order.                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                  

13. Quotation should be valid for a minimum period of SIXTY DAYS from opening of tender.  The sealed 

quotation duly superscribing on the envelop  “Quotation for supply of ……………..(Name of item) with 

tender no. and due date” should reach on or before the specified date and time to the Registrar incharge, 

NIPHM, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-500 030. 

14. The NIPHM takes no responsibility for delay, loss or non-receipt of quotations/documents sent by post 

and reserves the right to accept or reject any part/full of the quotation without assigning any reasons 

whatsoever. 

15. The tenderer should submit along with their quotation, details of similar furniture/equipments /machineries 

supplied to Training/Scientific/Technical Institutions in India and the reference to that effect may be clearly 

mentioned and copies enclosed.  Catalogue /literature of the equipment/furniture quoted should be provided 

along with the quotation. 

16. The samples, if called for, shall be submitted free of all charges by you and NIPHM shall not be answerable for 

the loss or damage their off due to any reason whatsoever.  In the event of non-acceptance of your offer, you 

will have to remove the samples at your own expenses. 

17. Guarantee/warranty period being offered for the equipment/item quoted should be indicated clearly. 

18. Payment will be made within 30 days after receipt of material, installation and its final acceptance.  

                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                          Yours faithfully, 

 

                                                                                                                                           (G.SHANKAR) 
                                                                                                                                              Registrar i/c. 
                                                                                                                                      For Director General. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



           -4-       ANNEXURE-II A 

 QUOTATION No   :                                                      Dt: 

TENDER No          :    NIPHM/4/(1)/BCL/2011-12 dt: 27/30.01.2012  due on 23.02.2012. 

Sl. 
No. 

Equipment Specifications 
Make/Mo
del/Catal
ogue No. 

Unit 
 QTY Unit Rate 

(Rs.) 
VAT 
 % 

Total Unit 
Cost (Rs.) 

Grand 
Total  
(Rs.) 

1. Thermometer: 
Laboratory 
Thermometers 

Hanging type Measuring range : 0 to 100 Deg C. 1 Deg. 
C 

 each 10     

2. Hygrometers (dial 
type):  

Dia 65 mm Hanging, Silver coated and gold colour  each  10     

3. U.V. Chamber with 
UV light: 

 Sterilization chamber made of mild steel and is divided 
into two equal parts by horizontal partition. Each 
partition provided with a drawer which has a semi 
circular base. In the inner surface of the semicircular base 
the drawer is provided with longitudinal flanges of 2mm 
thick and 9cm. apart. These flanges prevent the egg 
bearing cards to glide one over the other from the curve 
surface. The ceiling of each drawer is provided with a 
UV tube light. Tube light is connected with a timer. 
Capacity : 50 cards 

 each  2     

4. Water distillation 
unit (both stainless 
and glass case) 

 (ISI Standard – Indian make) of all leading brands 
Resistivity – 18.2 megh-ohm,conductivity -0.05 Micro 
Siemens.T.O.C.-5 to 10 ppb, endotoxins-<0.001EU/ml 
Micro organisms - < 1cfu / ml, particles (0.22um) -< 
1/ml, Flow rate -1.5 lit per hour 

 each  1     

5. Mixer-cum-grinder Mixer-cum-grinder of all leading brands  each  2     
6
2 

Chrysopa cages:  Teakwood frame with silk screen net on sides and 
collapsible cover on one side. Cover can be fixed in 
position with help of levers. Top sliding plank of MDF 
covered with black cloth from inside and spirit polished 
from outside. A spare plank supplied for replacement 
Combs for removal of insects from plank. Spirit polish 
finish. - Size 60x 60x 30cm. 

 each 20     

7
6 

Corcyra egg laying 
cages: 

 Frame made of MDF (Medium-density fibre board ) 
sheet planks. Fine wire mesh provided on top & bottom. 
On one corner on top, a rounded opening 3 cm. dia is 
provided which can be closed with wooden plug. On one 
side, a rounded opening 11 cm. with an arrangement for 
drop closure with the help of MDF sheet cover is 
provided for manually putting in/taking out the material – 
size 35 x 25x 18cm  

 each 50     

8 Vacuum /suction 
pump 

Input power : 800 watts Suction of motor : 17640 Pascals 
with all standard accessories 

 each 2     

                                   Signature of tenderer:                                                                                              

                                                              Seal: 



 

QUOTATION NO  :                                                             Dt:    -5-     Annexure -1I B  
 
TENDER No            : NIPHM/4(1)/BCL/2011-12 DT.27/30.01.2012 Due on 23.02.2012 

Sl. 
No. 

Equipment Specifications Make/Mode
l/Catalogue 

Unit 
 QTY Unit Rate 

(Rs.) 
VAT 

% 
Total Unit 
Cost (Rs.) 

Grand 
Total  

(Rs.) 

1 Hot air oven (ISI Standard – Indian make) of all leading brands SS interior 3 
sides heating elements for temperature uniformity, temperature 
control from ambient to 250 deg.C+/-2 deg. C. Digital display 
with built in safety thermostat. Inner chamber: 450H x 450W x 
450D mm Heating : 5 deg.C above ambient to 250 deg.C+/-2 
deg.C.High quality Nichorome heating element provided at the 
bottom, left and right side of the chamber. i.e.,(memmert type) 
Insulation : high quality glass wool between the chamber and 
jacket. Control : microprocessor based indicating control. 
Exhaust port : 2 Nos. one each on the left and right side of the 
chamber. 

 

each 2 

    

2 Centrifuge (BIS Standard – Indian make) Centrifuge of all leading brands 
Gen. purpose lab centrifuge : easy lid lock, step less speed 
regulator, safety fuse, elegant front panel with a wide choice of 
rotors heads and adopters Max speed : 5000 rpm Max.rcf : 3650 
x g Max.tube size : 50ml Max.capacity : 200ml Width : 320 mm 
Depth : 375 mm
Height : 310 mm Weight : 18 Kgs Connected load : 0.18 KVA 
Feature : With step less speed regulator, digital speed indicator, 
0-99 minutes digital timers, lid lock, break, zero start inter lock 
and illuminated switch. 

 

each 1 

    

3 Heat Convectors Heat Convectors of all leading brands, Floor model, heat 
regulator (dial type), Thermostat arrangement with auto control 
unit, Cool touch handle, 2 speed motor with thermal cutout, Watt 
:  2000 Voltage : 220 - 230 V AC Current /Amp : 9 amps 

 

each 20 

    

4 Refrigerators 
320 Ltr capacity Refrigerators of all leading brands double door, frost free, door 

cooling arrangement.  

each 2 

    

5 Top Loading 
Electronic 
Balance: 

Precision models with capacities from 1g to 500g and 
readabilities to 1mg, platform 100-120mm, LCD display with AC 
Adapter ,  Removable stainless steel weighing platform, high 
contrast LCD display, fixed integral weigh below hook, all-glass 
draught shield with 3 sliding doors on 0.1mg and 1mg models, 
front levelling bubble, menu and calibration locks 

 

each 1  

   

6 Stereo Binocular 
Microscope: 

Stereo Microscope - of all leading brands Stereoscope binocular 
microscope equipped with binocular head inclined at 45 deg. And 
rotate on 360 deg. And one pair of 15 x wide field eye pieces and 
2 x and 4 x revolving objectives. Inter papillary distance 
adjustable from 50mm to 75 mm. Sensitive focusing through 
smooth rack and pinion. Flexible incident illuminator (6v20W) 
base illumination system. Total magnification : 20 x to 60x. 

 

each 1  

   

Signature of tenderer:             

                                    Seal: 




